## 1965/8



# THE GOVERNMENT SERVICE TRIBUNAL REGULATIONS 1955, AMENDMENT NO. 2

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of February 1965

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Government Service Tribunal Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Government Service Tribunal Regulations 1955, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Government Service Tribunal Regulations 1955\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:
  - "(s) The Association of Teachers in Technical Institutes (Inc.)."
- 3. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations (as amended by regulation 2 of the Government Service Tribunal Regulations 1955, Amendment No. 1) is hereby further amended by adding to subclause (3) the following paragraph:
  - "(d) The Association of Teachers in Technical Institutes (Inc.)."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*S.R. 1955/222 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1958/6

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations extend the classes of service organisations specified in the principal regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 11 February 1965.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Labour.